



March 6, 2023

Mr. Matt Bushak, P.E.
City of Round Rock
3400 Sunrise Road
Round Rock, TX 78665

**Re: *A W Grimes Blvd. & Teravista Club Dr. Intersection Improvements
 Bid Award Recommendation***

Dear Mr. Bushak:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (K-H) has reviewed the bid documents submitted for the subject project on March 1, 2023. Four bids were received, and the amounts are listed below:

1. Austin Traffic Signal Construction Company, Inc. (ATS) – \$375,055.00
2. DeNucci Constructors, LLC – \$387,257.00
3. EAR Telecommunications, LLC dba EARTC – \$442,085.35
4. Jerdon Enterprise, L.P. – \$515,828.95

The bid package received from ATS appears to be complete and no discrepancies were noticed. It is notable that two discrepancies were identified in the bid package provided by DeNucci Constructors, LLC, where the unit price written numerically did not match the unit price spelled out. This discrepancy, however, did not impact ATS's status as the low bidder.

K-H recommends that the City of Round Rock award this project to ATS for a total bid of \$375,055.00.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Vivek Deshpande", with a horizontal line underneath.

Vivek Deshpande, P.E., PTOE

Attachments:

Bid Tabs Summary

PROJECT: AW Grimes Blvd at Teravista Club Dr Intersection Improvements

CITY: Round Rock
COUNTY: Williamson

ENGINEER'S BID TAB COMPARISON



					Opinion of Probable Construction Cost		Austin Traffic Signal Construction Company, Inc.			DeNucci Constructors, LLC			EAR Telecommunications, LLC dba EARTC			Jerdon Enterprise, L.P.		
ITEM CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE ON BID FORM	COST ON BID FORM	COST CHECK	UNIT PRICE ON BID FORM	COST ON BID FORM	COST CHECK	UNIT PRICE ON BID FORM	COST ON BID FORM	COST CHECK	UNIT PRICE ON BID FORM	COST ON BID FORM	COST CHECK	
0104 6015	REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALKS)	SY	50	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	
0104 6026	REMOVE CONC (GUTTER)	LF	30	\$ 10.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	
0160 6003	FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")	SY	10	\$ 1.55	\$ 15.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	
0162 6002	BLOCK SODDING	SY	10	\$ 3.65	\$ 36.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	
0416 6032	DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (36 IN)	LF	11.2	\$ 520.00	\$ 5,824.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 685.00	\$ 7,672.00	\$ 7,672.00	
0416 6034	DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (48 IN)	LF	65.7	\$ 690.00	\$ 45,333.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 45,990.00	\$ 45,990.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 42,705.00	\$ 42,705.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 34,164.00	\$ 34,164.00	\$ 935.00	\$ 61,429.50	\$ 61,429.50	
0500 6001	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 42,391.75	\$ 42,391.75	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 98,250.00	\$ 98,250.00	\$ 98,250.00	\$ 31,625.00	\$ 31,625.00	\$ 31,625.00	
0502 6001	BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	MO	3	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 79,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 30,750.00	\$ 30,750.00	
0506 6041	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (12")	LF	400	\$ 5.10	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	
0506 6043	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE)	LF	400	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00	
0529 6038	CONC CURB (RIBBON)	LF	30	\$ 20.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 33.20	\$ 996.00	\$ 996.00	
0530 6001	INTERSECTIONS (CONC)	SY	52	\$ 110.00	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 16,120.00	\$ 16,120.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 226.00	\$ 11,752.00	\$ 11,752.00	
0531 6003	CONC SIDEWALKS (6")	SY	46	\$ 79.00	\$ 3,634.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 12,420.00	\$ 12,420.00	\$ 171.00	\$ 7,866.00	\$ 7,866.00	
0531 6010	CURB RAMPS (TY 7)	EA	6	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,543.00	\$ 9,258.00	\$ 9,258.00	
0618 6046	CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (2")	LF	445	\$ 27.00	\$ 12,015.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 10,680.00	\$ 10,680.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 5,340.00	\$ 5,340.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,675.00	\$ 6,675.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 15,130.00	\$ 15,130.00	
0618 6053	CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (3")	LF	250	\$ 33.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	
0618 6058	CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (4")	LF	30	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 2,340.00	
0620 6007	ELEC CONDR (NO.8) BARE	LF	3,320	\$ 1.35	\$ 4,482.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9,960.00	\$ 9,960.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 6,640.00	
0620 6008	ELEC CONDR (NO.8) INSULATED	LF	1,690	\$ 1.65	\$ 2,788.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 4,647.50	\$ 4,647.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 3,380.00	
0620 6009	ELEC CONDR (NO.6) BARE	LF	85	\$ 1.65	\$ 140.25	\$ 3.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 195.50	\$ 195.50	
0620 6010	ELEC CONDR (NO.6) INSULATED	LF	170	\$ 2.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 552.50	\$ 552.50	\$ 2.30	\$ 391.00	\$ 391.00	
0624 6010	GROUND BOX TY D (162922)W/APRON	EA	1	\$ 2,325.00	\$ 2,325.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,650.00	
0628 6213	ELC SRV TY D 120/240 100(NS)AL(E)PS(U)	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 9,900.00	
0636 6001	ALUMINUM SIGNS (TY A)	SF	33	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,353.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,805.00	\$ 2,805.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 1,419.00	\$ 1,419.00	
0644 6001	IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10BWG(1)SA(P)	EA	2	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,365.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 2,730.00	
0644 6068	RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP&AM TY 10BWG	EA	1	\$ 490.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,135.00	\$ 1,135.00	\$ 1,135.00	
0644 6076	REMOVE SM RD SN SUP&AM	EA	4	\$ 170.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 485.00	\$ 1,940.00	\$ 1,940.00	
0666 6012	REFL PAV MRK TY 1 (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL)	LF	185	\$ 0.55	\$ 101.75	\$ 3.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 693.75	\$ 693.75	
0666 6042	REFL PAV MRK TY 1 (W)12"(SLD)(100MIL)	LF	555	\$ 4.75	\$ 2,636.25	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,665.00	\$ 1,665.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,660.00	\$ 6,660.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 5,272.50	\$ 5,272.50	\$ 8.10	\$ 4,495.50	\$ 4,495.50	
0666 6048	REFL PAV MRK TY 1 (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL)	LF	160	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 2,960.00	\$ 2,960.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 3,040.00	
0666 6054	REFL PAV MRK TY 1 (W)(ARROW)(100MIL)	EA	4	\$ 170.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 1,040.00	
0666 6057	REFL PAV MRK TY 1(W)(DBL ARROW)(100MIL)	EA	2	\$ 240.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 346.00	\$ 692.00	\$ 692.00	
0666 6078	REFL PAV MRK TY 1 (W)(WORD)(100MIL)	EA	2	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 318.00	\$ 636.00	\$ 636.00	
0666 6126	REFL PAV MRK TY 1 (V)4"(SLD)(100MIL)	LF	225	\$ 0.75	\$ 168.75	\$ 3.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 843.75	\$ 843.75	
0666 6224	PAVEMENT SEALER 4"	LF	410	\$ 0.35	\$ 143.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.10	\$ 4.10	\$ 0.60	\$ 246.00	\$ 246.00	
0666 6228	PAVEMENT SEALER 12"	LF	555	\$ 0.80	\$ 444.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.55	\$ 5.55	\$ 0.90	\$ 499.50	\$ 499.50	
0666 6230	PAVEMENT SEALER 24"	LF	160	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.60	\$ 1.60	\$ 1.50	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	
0666 6231	PAVEMENT SEALER (ARROW)	EA	4	\$ 120.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.04	\$ 0.04	\$ 52.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 208.00	
0666 6232	PAVEMENT SEALER (WORD)	EA	2	\$ 120.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.02	\$ 64.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 128.00	
0666 6234	PAVEMENT SEALER (DBL ARROW)	EA	2	\$ 61.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.02	\$ 58.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 116.00	
0677 6001	EUM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4")	LF	985	\$ 0.40	\$ 394.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 985.00	\$ 985.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,955.00	\$ 2,955.00	\$ 3.50						